
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Thursday, 15th December 2022, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, and  
You Tube  
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 22 September 2022 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Performance Focus - Policy and Governance 
 

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive.  

 
 

4 Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 2022/23 
 

(Pages 21 - 40) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive.  

 
 

5 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 
Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
James Nevett, Michelle Le Marinel and Arjun Singh.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/chorleycouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 September 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 22 September 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, James Nevett, 
Michelle Le Marinel and Arjun Singh 

  
  
Observers 
present: 

Councillors Julia Berry and Alex Hilton  

  
Officers: Mark Lester (Director of Commercial Services), Howard 

Anthony (Performance & Partnerships Team Leader), 
Robert Langford (Performance and Partnerships Officer) 
and Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)  

  
Other Members: Councillor Alistair Bradley (Executive Leader, and 

Executive Member for Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform) and Councillor Terry Howarth (Executive 
Member for Homes and Housing)    

 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

5 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 27 July 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 

6 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

7 Performance Focus: Commercial and Property 
 
Executive Leader and Executive Member for Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform, Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member for Homes and 
Housing, Councillor Terry Howarth and Director of Commercial Services Mark Lester 
presented the report.  
 
The directorate faced considerable challenges due to the increase in the cost of living, 
staffing, energy, and construction costs in addition to numerous delays. There were 
five projects rated red, four amber and thirty-five green.  
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UTn76qQOlSY
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UTn76qQOlSY


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 September 2022 

The financial position was a concern with an overspend of 165%, the highest cost was 
staffing and the increased use of temporary and agency staff to fill positions. This 
issue was not unique to Chorley Council. Two new surveyor
[...]
cil was in a positive position not 
requiring the use of its reserve funds.  
 
Resolved: The report was noted 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 September 2022 

8 Business Plan Progress Update 
 
The majority of the 181 projects were green and it was the first update of the new 
plans following the formal agreement in June 2022. Projects that had yet to start were 
expected to start in the next or the following quarter. The projects on hold required a 
reassessment of time scales.  
 
Regular meetings took place to gain updates and determine the status of a project.  
 
Some of the projects that were rated red were due to capacity issues that impacted 
the delivery of the business plans. When this occurred, prioritised projects moved to 
the forefront and the others reevaluated while others were put on hold. The decisions 
were usually made within the directorate and Cabinet Members were not involved in 
each project, as some were small in scale and discrete. The projects that were related 
to the Corporate Strategy would go through the quarterly monitoring reports and to the 
Executive Members.  
 
Members raised concerns that there were projects on hold such as the flood defense 
work to the River Chor in Astley Park, animal welfare, health and safety, food safety 
and electrical safety. Updates would be provided that related to the on-hold projects, 
and the Members were informed that there were projects that had progressed since 
the publication of the report. Members would also be informed if the café at Primrose 
Gardens was open to the public as well as residents when the pilot project for 
occupational therapy will begin and the flood defenses.  
 
Resolved: The report was noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

Performance Focus - Policy and Governance 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel with a performance update for 
the Policy and Governance Directorate. This includes:  
 

a) An overall directorate summary and budget position,  

b) An overview of performance at quarter two 2022/23,  

c) An update on the Corporate Strategy projects. 

 

Recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 

2. That the information contained within this report is discussed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Performance Panel to understand and monitor performance within the Policy 

and Governance directorate.  

Reasons for recommendations 

3. To ensure the effective monitoring of performance within the Policy and Governance 

Directorate and subsequent delivery of the Corporate Strategy and its strategic 

objectives. 

Other options considered and rejected 

4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does not 

present any key items for decision. 

Corporate priorities 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive 

(Introduced by the 

Executive Member for 

Resources ) 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 15th December 2022 

Is this report confidential? No  

Is this decision key? No 

 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Housing where residents can live well 

X 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 

local centres in urban and rural 

areas 

X 

A green and sustainable borough 
X 

Healthy, safe and engaged 

communities 
X 

Background to the report 

6. Each quarter a directorate level performance update is presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel for review. An update for Policy and Governance has been 
prepared as of quarter two.  This directorate was last reviewed in December 2021. The 
directorate includes the following five services:  

 

 Communications and Visitor Economy,  

 Finance,  

 Governance, 

 Transformation and Partnerships, 

 Business Support. 
 
7. This report presents an overview of the directorate’s performance
[...]
 overspend 

has been generated largely due to; 

 

 an increase in the cost of utilities of £107k, 

 a £64k overspend due to the increase in Audit fees for 2019-20 and 2020-21, which 

have been approved by Governance Committee, 

 the cost of the proposed pay award for 2022/23 compared to the budget provision for 

this of 2%, 

 offset by a £32k underspend due to an over statement in the budgeting requirement 

for Members allowances, and;  

 net staffing underspends of £99k across the directorate mainly due to vacancies and 

a higher level of staffing recharges to SRBC and Chorley Leisure Ltd and South 

Ribble Leisure Ltd compared to budget. 

 

Performance indicators 

13. A three-colour symbol rating system is used for performance indicators to indicate status 
as shown in the table below:   

 

 
Performance is 

better than target  

Worse than target 

but within 

threshold (5%) 

 

Worse than target, 

outside threshold 

(5%) 

 

14. A summary of key performance information for each service within the Policy and 
Governance directorate over the year of 2022/23 is provided below: 
 
 

Corporate Strategy indicators  
 
15. The table below highlights the key Corporate Strategy measures for the directorate. 

There are four indicators that can be reported at quarter two, with all performing on or 
above target. 

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 

(Q2 2022/23) 
Symbol Trend

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 

(Q2 2022/23) 
Symbol Trend

The number of 

claimants as a 

proportion of 

resident population 

of the area aged 16-

64 

Smaller 

is better 
4.2% 2.5% 

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

Overall employment 

rate 

Bigger is 

better 
80% 75.1% 

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

Number of projected 

jobs created through 

Chorley Council 

support or 

intervention 

Bigger is 

better 
100 127 

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

The % of 16-17 year 

olds who are not in 

education, 

employment or 

trai
[...]
 as Q2 

2021/22 

Supplier Payment 

within 30 days  

Bigger is 

better 
99% 90.36% 

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

 
19. Supplier payments remain below target, but has seen significant improvement from last 

year’s outturn. The finance team engage proactively with services where performance is 
below the expected target and give additional advice and training. The performance is up 
from the last reported period from 88.73% to 90.36%. Support and proactive 
engagement remain in place to ensure teams are equipped with the necessary skills to 
process supplier payments and identify any barriers to timely completion.  

 

Local indicators: Governance 

20. The below table outlines performance against a number of local indicators relating to 
Governance. There are 10 indicators that can be reported at quarter two, with eight 
performing on or above target and two performing below target and outside the 5% 
threshold:  
 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 

(Q2 2022/23) 
Symbol Trend

% of planned time 

used (Internal Audit) 

Bigger is 

better 
90% 97.6%  

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 

(Q2 2022/23) 
Symbol Trend

Internal Audit - % of 

Audit Plan Completed 

Bigger is 

better 
45% 43%  

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

 % Satisfaction level 

(assignment level) - 

(Internal Audit) 

Bigger is 

better 
90% 97%  

Worse than 

Q2 2021/22 

% draft minutes 

circulated within 10 

days 

Bigger is 

better 
95% 100% 

Same as Q2 

2021/22 

% of authors uploading 

reports to Modgov 

Bigger is 

better 
90% 100% 

Same as Q2 

2021/22 

% valid postal/proxy 

vote applications 

processed within 3 

working days 

Bigger is 

better 
95% 100% 

Same as Q2 

2021/22 

% complaints to the 

Chief Executive 

responded to within 10 

working days 

Bigger is 

better 
75% 66.13% 

Worse than 

Q2 2021/22 

% complaints to the 

MP responded to 

within 10 working days 

Bigger is 

better 
75% 78% 

Worse than 

Q2 2021/22 

Number of external 

Lancastrian bookings 

Bigger is 

better 
45 33 

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

Lancastrian revenue 

generated 

Bigger is 

better 
£8,000 £12,357.60 

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

 
21. The percentage of complaints to the Chief Executive responded to within 10 working 

days is below target for quarter two. There are multiple levels of approval needed when 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 3



 
 

processing these complaints and formulating responses. Performance has been below 
target however, over the past three months we have seen a steady improvement. The 
Council will be looking to further improve this process in the future in order to make sure 
we meet or exceed targets. 
 

22. The number of external Lancastrian bookings are below target and have yet to return to 
pre-covid levels.  However, it is performing better than the same time last year showing a 
positive uptake in external bookings.   Despite the fewer bookings, the picture is also 
positive with regard to the revenue generated from the Lancastrian is significantly above 
target for quarter two which demonstrates that despite the downturn in bookings income 
is being generated in line with the targets set.  

 

23. Data on Freedom of Information requests has been provided previously, however this 
indicator is being reviewed to provide better analysis by service and to reflect changes in 
the way they are managed and processed.  Data and performance will be provided at the 
next reporting interval.  
 

Local indicators: Business Support  

24. The Business Support Team was recently brought within the area under Delivery and 
Change. The indicators are to be reviewed based on changes to the service and future 
delivery set forward in the corporate strategy and UKPSPF delivery plan. At this time one 
indicator can be reported which is performing above target. 

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 

(Q2 2022/23) 
Symbol Trend

Client satisfaction with 

the service received 

from Chorley Council 

Bigger is 

better 
85% 100% 

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

 
 

Local indicators: Transformation and Partnerships 
 
25. The below table outlines performance against a number of local indicators relating to 

Transformation and Partnership. There are 12 indicators that can be reported at quarter 
two, with eight performing on or above target (including those being baselined), one 
performing within accepted tolerances and three performing below target and outside the 
5% threshold:  

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 

(Q2 2022/23) 
Symbol Trend

% PIs on PMS with 

written procedures 

Bigger is 

better 
100% 97% 

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

% Performance 

information provided by 

quarterly deadline 

Bigger is 

better 
85% 68% 

Worse than 

Q2 2021/22 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 

(Q2 2022/23) 
Symbol Trend

% Corporate Strategy 

projects on track / 

delivered – Council-

wide 

Bigger is 

better 
90% 79%  

New for 

2022/23 

% highlight reports 

received by the 

quarterly deadline 

Bigger is 

better 
75% 86%  

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

Number of FTE days 

lost per year through 

short term sickness 

absence 

Smaller is 

better 
Baseline 1.29 - - 

Number of FTE days 

lost through long term 

sickness absence 

Smaller is 

better 
Baseline 4.08 - - 

Average working days 

per employee (FTE) 

per year lost through 

sickness absence 

Smaller is 

better 
Baseline 5.37 - - 

Total visits to the 

Chorley Council 

Website 

Bigger is 

better 
200,000 692,690  

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

% of service pages 

overdue 

Smaller is 

better 
15% 13.5% 

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

% of service 

development actions 

on track 

Bigger is 

better 
70% 81.3% 

Better than 

Q2 2021/22 

% of shared services 

staff satisfied 

Bigger is 

better 
85% 71.7% 

Worse than 

Q2 2021/22 

% Satisfaction with OD 

sessions 

Bigger is 


[...]
icer  

howard.anthony@chorley.gov.uk, 
Michael.johnson@chorley.gov.uk, 
robert.langford@chorley.gov.uk 

01257515151 05/12/2022 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 2022/23 
 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Is this decision key? No 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the second quarter of 2022/23, 
covering 1st July 2022 to 30th September 2022. 
 

Recommendations to Executive Cabinet  
 

2. That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

3. To ensure the effective performance monitoring of the Corporate Strategy and 
safeguard its delivery across 2022/23. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does 
not present any items for decision.  

 
Executive summary 
 

5. This report sets out the performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service 
delivery measures for the second quarter of 2022/23. Performance is assessed based 
on the delivery of the 2021 Corporate Strategy along with the key service delivery 
measures for individual services. 

 
6. The overall performance of key projects is good with 11 (79%) rated as complete or 

green, two (14%) rated as amber, and one (7%) rated as red. Action plans for those 
projects rated amber and red are set out within this report.  

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive 

(Introduced by Executive 

Member (Resources)) 

Executive Cabinet 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 

 
Thursday, 10 

November 2022 
 

Thursday, 15 
December 2022 

 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 4



7. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 
continues to be closely monitored, with 75% of Corporate Strategy measures and 83% 
of key service del
[...]
ble to report on three of the six corporate 

performance indicators under this priority. 
 

48. All three indicators are performing on or above target:  

 Percentage of service requests received online, 

 Percentage of customers dissatisfied with the service they received from the 
Council, 

 Number of referrals to Social Prescribing service. 
 
  

Projects rated 

RED 

0  0  
Projects rated 

AMBER 

0  
Projects rated 

COMPLETED 

4 
Projects rated 

GREEN 

Worse than target, 

outside threshold 

0 
Worse than target, 

but within threshold 

0 
Performance is 

better than Target 

3 

Agenda Page 34 Agenda Item 4



 
 

PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICE MEASURES  
 
49. There are some important indicators that are not included within the Corporate 

Strategy but are measured locally as indicators of service performance. Of these, six 
can be reported at the end of the second quarter. The full outturn information for this is 
available at Appendix B.  

 
 
50. Five of the key service measures are performing on or above target:  

 % Council Tax collected, 

 % Business Rates (NNDR) collected, 

 % major planning applications decided within 13 (16 for EIA) weeks or agreed 
time extension, 

 % minor planning applications decided within 8 weeks or agreed time 
extension, 

 Time taken to process all new claims and change events for Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Benefit. 
 

51. One indicator is performing below target and outside the 5% threshold:  
 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Q2 

2021/22 
Q2 

2022/23 
Symbol Trend 

Town Centre Vacancy Rate 
Smaller 
is better 

8% 10.6% 9.4%  
Better than 
Q2 2021/22 

Reason 
below 
target: 

The vacancy rate remains below target at 9.4% but has improved further 
compared with last quarter when it was reported at 9.6%.  
 

There has been a further three new businesses opening in the town centre during 
quarter two. This includes business such as a clothing store, an electrical shop, 
and an international store.  
 

[...]
ted%20Impact%20Assessment.pdf


 
 

Appendix A: Performance of Corporate Strategy key measures 

 
Performance is better than 

target 

 

 
 

Worse than target but 

within threshold 
 
 

Worse than target, outside 

threshold 

Indicator Polarity Target Q2 2021/22 Q2 2022/33 Symbol Trend 

Involving residents in improving their local area and equality of access for all 

Number of people who 
have successfully 
completed basic digital 
skills training  

Bigger is 
better 

150 122 73  
Worse than 
Q2 2021/22 

The number of claimants 
as a proportion of resident 
population of the area 
aged 16-64  

Smaller 
is better 

4.2% N/A 2.5%  
New for 
2022/23 

Clean, safe, and healthy homes and communities 

Number of visits to Council 
leisure centres  

Bigger is 
better 

Baseline 134,248 219,643  
Better than 
Q2 2021/22 

Number of affordable 
homes delivered 

Bigger is 
better 

50 11 10 
Worse than 
Q2 2021/22 

Number of volunteer 
community groups 
supported to improve by 
the Council 

Bigger is 
better 

50 61 115  
Better than 
Q2 2021/22 

Number of long-term 
empty properties within 
the borough  

Smaller 
is better 

150 148 105  
Better than 
Q2 2021/22 

Percentage of household 
waste sent for reuse, 
recycling or composting  

Bigger is 
better 

46.3% 46.3%1 46.9%2  
Better than 
Q1 2021/22

1 

A strong local economy 

Overall employment rate 
Bigger is 

better 
80% 74.7% 75.1% 

Better than 
Q2 2021/22 

Number of projected jobs 
created through Chorley 
Council support or 
intervention 

Bigger is 
better 

100 48 127  
Better than 
Q2 2021/22 

Agenda Page 37 Agenda Item 4



 
 

Indicator Polarity Target Q2 2021/22 Q2 2022/33 Symbol Trend 

An ambitious council that does more to meet the needs of residents and the local area 

Percentage of service 
requests received online  

Bigger is 
better 

40% 53.17% 52.80% 
Worse than 
Q2 2021/22 

Percentage of customers 
dissatisfied with the 
service they received from 
the Council 

Smaller 
is better 

20% 14.60% 15.76% 
Worse than 
Q2 2021/22 

Number of people referred 
to social prescribing, 
including Population 
Health Management  

Bigger is 
better 

350 407 1043 
Better than 
Q2 2021/22 

 

  
1Performance is for quarter one 2021/22. 

2This is the confirmed quarter one 2022/23 data as there is always a delay in the reporting of this indicator 

due to receipt of third-party information. Therefore, due to the timescales for this report a provisional figure for 

quarter two 2022/23 is not available at this time.  

 

 

Agenda Page 38 Agenda Item 4



 
 

Appendix B: Performance of key service delivery measures 

 Performance is better than 

target 
  

Worse than target but 

within threshold 
  

Worse than target, outside 

threshold 

Indicator Polarity Target Q2 2021/22 Q2 2022/33 Symbol Trend 

% Council Tax collected 
Bigger is 

better 
55.10% 55.10% 55.34%  

Better than 
Q2 2021/22 

% Business Rates 
(NNDR) collected 

Bigger is 
better 

50.66% 50.66% 51.97% 
Better than 
Q2 2021/22 

Time taken to process 
all new claims and 
change events for 
Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Benefit  

Smaller is 
better 

3.72 days 3.72 Days 3.40 days  
Better than 
Q2 2021/22 

% minor planning 
applications decided 
within 8 weeks or agreed 
time extension  

Bigger is 
better 

85% 100% 100%  
Same as Q2 

2021/22 

% major planning 

applications decided 

within 13 (16 for EIA) 

weeks or agreed time 

extension 

Bigger is 
better 

80% 100% 80%  
Worse than 
Q2 2021/22 

Town Centre Vacancy 

Rate  
Smaller is 

better 
8% 10.6% 9.4%  

Better than 
Q2 2021/22 

 

 

Agenda Page 39 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 22 September 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance Focus - Policy and Governance
	4 Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 15 December 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 15 December 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Michelle Le Marinel, Arjun Singh and Kim Snape 

  
Officers: Victoria Willett (Director of Change and Delivery), Howard 

Anthony (Interim Head of Policy and Performance), Robert 
Langford (Performance and Partnerships Officer), and 
Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer).  
 

Other Members:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Executive Leader, and 
Executive Member for Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform, and Councillor Peter Wilson (Executive 
Member for Resources. 

 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here and here 
 

9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 22 September 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Following the last Performance Panel, an update was circulated to Members at the 
end of September 2022 with updates on Primrose Gardens Café, flood defences for 
the River Chor at Astley Park, the pilot project for occupational therapy presence 
within communities and the public protection projects on hold.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

10 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

11 Performance Focus - Policy and Governance 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources, and Councillor Alistair 
Bradley, Executive Member for Economic Development and Public Service Reform 
presented the Policy and Governance Performance Focus.  
 
The directorate covered five services, 

- Communications and Visitor Economy, 
- Finance, 
- Governance, 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Jdou196QSZg


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 15 December 2022 

- Transformation and Partnerships,  
- Business Support.  

 
Financially, the directorate had a variance in the budget of 0.6% equaling £33,000. 
The overspend was due to the increase in the cost of utilities, the increase in audit 
fees and the pay award against the budgeted 2%.  
 
The performance of the indicators within the corporate strategy was strong. Two of the 
four indicators were at or above target and better than Quarter 2 2021/22. A 
highlighted indicator was ‘the % of 16 – 17 year old’s who are not in education, 
employment or training (NEET)’. Performance was above target at 1.5% but 
performance was down against Quarter 2 2021/22. Work was ongoing with the Youth 
Zone and the Department for Work and Pensions to ensure training, information and 
assistance could be provided. Members raised that there was to be an analysis 
identifying the barriers in place in wards with the highest percentage of NEET such as 
Adlington and Anderton. Action was ongoing, but further information could be provided 
following the Committee.  
 
All four of the Communications and Visitor Economy indicators were at or above 
target, with two new baseline targets in place which focused on the performance of 
Astley Hall. It was not certain if the ticket sales of 4694 included the annual or family 
ticket, and if it included return figures with those tickets. 
 
Social media engagement was considered to be the culmination of views, comments, 
clicks, and followers. The Council had access to a compiled dashboard, and more 
information could be returned to Members. The most popular post in November 2022 
featured the Santa Express returning with 29,000 engagements.  
 
Two thirds of the finance performance indicators were at or better than target. The 
underperforming indicator was ‘supplier payment within 30 days’. It was the view of the 
council that anything below the target of 99% was unacceptable. Covid, changes to 
the workforce and the change in payment processing software impacted this result.  
 
80% of Governance indicators were on or above target. The two indicators that were 
below were ‘% complaints to the Chief Executive responded to within 10 working 
days’, and the ‘Number of external Lancastrian bookings’. It was highlighted that there 
was not a similar target for Councillors due to the difficulty to analyse and assess, and 
Covid impacted the bookings to the Lancastrian.  
 
It was added that the Lancastrian was not actively promoted, and garnered custom 
through repeat bookings and word of mouth. The Council did not wish to have the 
Lancastrian fully booked, as the venue was used as a community space for many 
groups that were impacted by Covid. The council often provided the hall at discount 
rates for some charitable groups and events. The number of external bookings was 
below target, but was better than Quarter 2 2021/22, however the revenue generated 
was above target, and also better than Quarter 2 2021/22.  
 
There were 12 indicators for Transformation and Partnership. eight were on or above 
target, one was within the 5% threshold and three were below target. The worse than 
target indicators included the Corporate Strategy Projects and were discussed and 
explained at Executive Cabinet and Council. The Council maintained confidence that 
when both were completed, they will deliver excellent services for the Council.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 15 December 2022 

The ‘% of shared services staff satisfied’ was below target and worse than Quarter 2 
2021/22. This was highlighted at the Shared Services Joint Committee and it was 
understood that organisational change of any kind created uncertainty, roles were 
changed, and workplace culture adjusted. The process was ongoing and a learning 
experience for both councils. It was understood that some Covid relief measures 
created additional work for some shared departments, such as customer services. The 
Council frequently held opportunities for feedback, discussion and offered support to 
staff.  
 
Customer Services was highlighted as an area that frequently witnessed staff move to 
other departments due to the skills developed working within the role. A positive for 
staff development, but caused a need for further recruitment. 
 
Members praised the decrease in the number of ‘FTE (full time equivalent) days lost 
through long term sickness or absence’. A previous Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group was undertaken when the average was 8 days.  
 
Vacancies remained throughout the council, however, the vacancy rate had decreased 
from the previous 9 months but there were ongoing recruitment difficulties. Interim 
appointments had been made temporarily to fill the required roles. The Council used 
the opportunity to train apprentices and graduates in addition to utilising freelance, 
consultants and short-term temporary contracts.   
 
The average council employee worked on a hybrid basis with an average of two to 
three days a week in the office, however, this was dependent on the type of role, 
levels of productivity, and management discretion. The council understood that office 
working had advantages, particularly for younger and more inexperienced staff as 
training and mentoring was more successful in the office. The Council appreciated the 
appeal of flexibility and were competing in a more flexible labour market. The Council 
took the health and wellbeing of its employees seriously and placed a high value on 
employees maintaining a healthy work-life balance.  
  
Resolved: That the update be noted 
 

12 Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 2022/23 
 
Howard Anthony, Interim Head of Policy and Performance presented the Quarter Two 
Performance Monitoring Report 2022/23. 
 
Overall, performance was positive, with eleven (79%) rated as complete and green, 
two (14%) rated as amber, and one (7%) rated as red.  
 
At Strawberry Meadows, 24 units opened, however there were issues with utilities. A 
number of issues remained at Tatton Gardens, but the handover was due imminently 
with the nursery and GP surgery.   
 
The indicator for the digital skills was below target, however, with a new course 
provider enabled a more flexible and tailored approach.  
 
Members questioned if the number of affordable homes would be impacted by the 
economy, but it was stated that with the new proposed local plan, 25 – 30% of new 
developments would be affordable.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 15 December 2022 

Despite the current economic impact, Chorley’s performance for town centre vacancy 
and employment rate was above the regional average, and in light of the 
circumstances, five new businesses recently opened in the town centre.   
 
In response to a query from Members, it was confirmed that the Council offered shop 
front and shop floor grants. There was also a grant that incentivised employing 
additional staff.  
 
The tree giveaway was ongoing, however, Members expressed concern that 
Lancashire County Council forbade tree planting on highway verges. Despite this, the 
council continued to work with partners to encourage the tree planting efforts.  
 
An update was given about the process of the new telephony system. Training was 
underway to familiarise staff. The change would be gradual to ensure a smooth 
transition. The system should allow the right calls go to the right officer. It was 
acknowledged that there was continued work required to improve the rate of dropped 
calls, missed calls and that customer services provided a positive first impression for 
customers.  
 
Two indicators were raised for explanation by Members, ‘Percentage of customers 
dissatisfied with the service they received from the council’, and ‘major planning 
applications decided within 13 (16 for EIA) weeks or agreed time extension’.  
 
The Council measured those dissatisfied with the service to be more self-critical and 
aware of service. 15% was considered good against the 20% target. Planning 
applications were a challenge. The Council felt it was important to ensure the right 
decisions were made.  
 
Resolved: The update be noted.  
 

13 Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
The Chair, Councillor John Walker proposed and the Vice Chair Councillor Roy Lees 
seconded, and it was resolved (unanimously) That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act. 
 

14 Recruitment Update 
 
An update was provided related to the ongoing recruitment and organisational 
structure within the council. It was confirmed that any appointment to a Directorship 
would be subject to the Appointments Panel.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


